Chapter 4
Data Import and Wrangling
This section shows how to import data, and perform some “data wrangling.” Data wrangling refers
to steps taken to make data more useful to downstream applications. Here we show approaches to
clean up the raw data, i.e., remove missing values, filter out unnecessary information, and merge
data sets. Data visualization and transformation of non-spatial data to spatial simple feature objects
is introduced in the next section.
It is assumed that you already downloaded and unpacked the data into the data folder in your R

• .shx, contains the index of the feature geometry,
• .dbf, a table in dBASE that contains the attributes of the features, and
• .prj, a text file that contains the coordinate reference system information (CRS) of the features.
The function st_read() from the package sf imports shapefiles into R. While only the shapefile
proper (.shp) is called, the function needs the other 3 files to properly import the geometric features
and their attributes.
MD_CensusTracts_2010 <- sf::st_read("data/gz_2010_24_140_00_500k.shp")
MD_CensusTracts_2010
## Simple feature collection with 1403 features and 7 fields
## Geometry type: MULTIPOLYGON
## Dimension: XY
## Bounding box: xmin: -79.48765 ymin: 37.91172 xmax: -75.04894 ymax: 39.72304
## Geodetic CRS: NAD83
## First 10 features:
## GEO_ID STATE COUNTY TRACT NAME LSAD CENSUSAREA
## 1 1400000US24015031400 24 015 031400 314 Tract 16.039
## 2 1400000US24017850101 24 017 850101 8501.01 Tract 9.718
## 3 1400000US24017850706 24 017 850706 8507.06 Tract 2.698
## 4 1400000US24017850710 24 017 850710 8507.10 Tract 1.401
## 5 1400000US24017850901 24 017 850901 8509.01 Tract 2.082
## 6 1400000US24017851500 24 017 851500 8515 Tract 5.010
18 4 Data Import and Wrangling
## 7 1400000US24017990000 24 017 990000 9900 Tract 0.000
## 8 1400000US24019970702 24 019 970702 9707.02 Tract 43.137
## 9 1400000US24019970804 24 019 970804 9708.04 Tract 87.808
## 10 1400000US24019970900 24 019 970900 9709 Tract 211.650
## geometry
## 1 MULTIPOLYGON (((-76.15435 3...
## 2 MULTIPOLYGON (((-77.09875 3...
## 3 MULTIPOLYGON (((-76.94249 3...

## [1] "sf" "data.frame"
Merge data frames
MD_CensusTracts_2010 is a sf object and contains spatial data. When merging with non spatial data
frames, the sf object that contains spatial data has to come first.
MD_CensusTracts_Map <- merge(MD_CensusTracts_2010, FoodAccess2015_MD_good,
by = "CensusTract", all.x = TRUE)
# dimension
dim(MD_CensusTracts_Map)
## [1] 1403 14
class(MD_CensusTracts_Map)
## [1] "sf" "data.frame"
# structure (columns 1:13), 14 = geometry
str(MD_CensusTracts_Map[,c(1:13)], list.len = 13, strict.width = "cut")
## Classes 'sf' and 'data.frame': 1403 obs. of 14 variables:
## $ CensusTract : chr "24001000100" "24001000200" "24001000300" "240010004"..
## $ GEO_ID : chr "1400000US24001000100" "1400000US24001000200" "14000"..
## $ STATE : chr "24" "24" "24" "24" ...
## $ COUNTY : chr "001" "001" "001" "001" ...
## $ TRACT : chr "000100" "000200" "000300" "000400" ...
## $ NAME : chr "1" "2" "3" "4" ...

## 0 0 0 0 0
## NAME LSAD CENSUSAREA County Urban
## 0 0 0 13 13
## POP2010 LowIncomeTracts HUNVFlag geometry
## 13 13 13 0
Indeed, we have 13 entries with missing values. These census tracts will be mapped as having “no
data.”
Subset for Baltimore City
Last, we extract the data for Baltimore City from the MD_CensusTracts_Map data set. We can subset
using the last three digits of the FIPS county code (stored in the variable COUNTY), which for Baltimore
City is 510.
BC_CensusTracts_Map <- subset(MD_CensusTracts_Map, COUNTY == "510")
str(BC_CensusTracts_Map, list.len = 13, strict.width = "cut")
## Classes 'sf' and 'data.frame': 200 obs. of 14 variables:
## $ CensusTract : chr "24510010100" "24510010200" "24510010300" "245100104"..
## $ GEO_ID : chr "1400000US24510010100" "1400000US24510010200" "14000"..
## $ STATE : chr "24" "24" "24" "24" ...
## $ COUNTY : chr "510" "510" "510" "510" ...
## $ TRACT : chr "010100" "010200" "010300" "010400" ...
## $ NAME : chr "101" "102" "103" "104" ...